

Nos. 13-895 & 13-1138

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

ALABAMA LEGISLATIVE BLACK CAUCUS, *et al.*,  
*Appellants,*

*v.*

ALABAMA, *et al.*,  
*Appellees.*

ALABAMA DEMOCRATIC CONFERENCE, *et al.*,  
*Appellants,*

*v.*

THE STATE OF ALABAMA, *et al.*,  
*Appellees.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of Alabama

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NAACP LEGAL  
DEFENSE & EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.,  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

SHERRILYN IFILL

*President & Director-Counsel*

CHRISTINA A. SWARNS

RYAN P. HAYGOOD

*Counsel of Record*

NATASHA M. KORGAONKAR

LEAH C. ADEN

DEUEL ROSS

NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE

& EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.

40 Rector Street, 5th Floor

New York, New York 10006

(212) 965-2200

[rhaygood@naacpldf.org](mailto:rhaygood@naacpldf.org)

SAMUEL SPITAL

WILLIAM J. HONAN

S. MUSTAFA RIZVI

HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP

31 West 52nd Street

New York, New York 10019

(212) 513-3200

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....1  
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....2  
ARGUMENT .....2  
I. Compliance with the Voting Rights Act Is a  
Compelling State Interest. .... 2  
II. Alabama’s Legislative Redistricting Was  
Not Narrowly Tailored to Comply with the  
Voting Rights Act..... 6  
A. The VRA Can Require the Creation or  
Maintenance of Majority-Minority  
Districts. .... 7  
B. The VRA Does Not Require Fixed  
Percentages of Minority Voters. .... 12  
CONCLUSION.....18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

	Page(s)
<i>Allen v. State Board of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969) .....	7, 8
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009) .....	9
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976) .....	2, 12, 13
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991) .....	2
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980) .....	4
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001) .....	1
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003) .....	1, 13
<i>Georgia State Conference NAACP v.</i> <i>Fayette County Board of Commissioners</i> , 950 F. Supp. 2d 1294 (N.D. Ga. 2013) .....	10
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960) .....	2
<i>Houston Lawyers' Association v.</i> <i>Attorney General of Texas</i> , 501 U.S. 419 (1991) .....	2

<i>King v. State Board of Elections</i> , 979 F. Supp. 619 (N.D. Ill. 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 522 U.S. 1087 (1998) .....	6
<i>Kirksey v. Board of Supervisors</i> , 554 F.2d 139 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	2
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v.</i> <i>Clements</i> , 999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	1
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v.</i> <i>Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) .....	12, 14
<i>Northwest Austin Municipal Utility District</i> <i>Number One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009) .	1, 5, 11
<i>Schnell v. Davis</i> , 336 U.S. 933 (1949) .....	2
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996) .....	1, 12
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993) .....	2, 7
<i>Shelby County, Alabama v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013) .....	1, 3, 4, 5
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944) .....	2
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966) .....	3
<i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461 (1953) .....	2
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 831 F. Supp. 244 (D.D.C. 2011) .....	15

<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986) .....	2, 10, 15
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997) .....	4
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995) .....	1
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973) .....	8
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 422 U.S. 935 (1975) .....	2
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886) .....	4
<i>Zimmer v. McKeithen</i> , 485 F.2d 1297 (5th Cir. 1973) .....	2

### **Statutes and Legislative Materials**

42 U.S.C. § 1973c .....	13
<i>Voting Rights Act: Section 5 of the Act — History, Scope &amp; Purpose: Hearing Before the Subcommittee on the Constitution of the House Committee on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (Oct. 25, 2005)</i> .....	8
<i>Renewing the Temporary Provisions of the Voting Rights Act: Legislative Options after LULAC v. Perry: Hearing Before the Subcommittee on the Constitution, Civil Rights and Property Rights of the Senate Committee on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (July 13, 2006)</i> .....	9, 10

**Other Authorities**

76 Fed. Reg. 7470 (Feb. 9. 2011).....	16
Stephen Ansolabehere, Nathaniel Persily & Charles Stewart III, <i>Regional Differences in Racial Polarization in the 2012 Presidential Election: Implications for the Constitutionality of Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act</i> , 126 Harv. L. Rev. F. 205 (2013) .....	9
David T. Canon, <i>Race, Redistricting, and Representation: The Unintended Consequences of Black Majority Districts</i> (1999).....	8
Lisa Handley & Bernard Grofman, <i>The Impact of the Voting Rights Act on Minority Representation</i> , in <i>Quiet Revolution in the South</i> 335 (Chandler Davidson & Bernard Grofman eds., 1994) .....	11
Brief of Nathaniel Persily, et al. as Amici Curiae in <i>Northwest Austin Municipal Utility District Number One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009) (No. 08-322) .....	10
